

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

TAURUS CARROLL, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

January 23, 2020

Benjamin W. Maxymuk
Counsel of Record
Copeland, Franco, Screws & Gill, P.A.
444 South Perry Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 834-1180
maxymuk@copelandfranco.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND REVERSE
THE JUDGMENT BELOW BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT
DISREGARDED CURRENT MEDICAL STANDARDS. 10

A. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Refusal to Question
the Trial Court’s Reliance on the ABS-RC:2
Disregards Current Medical Standards and Conflicts
with Moore I, Moore II, Brumfield, and Hall..... 11

B. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Refusal to Question
the Trial Court’s Reliance on Lay Opinions and
Adaptive Strengths Observed in Prison Disregards
Current Medical Standards and Conflicts with
Moore I, Moore II, Brumfield, and Hall..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals’ opinion, Carroll v.
State, No. CR-12-0599, 2017 WL 6398236 (Ala. Crim. App.
Dec. 15, 2017), and order denying rehearing on March 9,
2018.

APPENDIX B Alabama Supreme Court opinion, Ex parte Carroll, No.
1170575, 2019 WL 1499322 (Ala. Apr. 5, 2019), and order
denying rehearing on September 20, 2019.

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 8, 10

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) passim

Carroll v. Alabama, 137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017) 8, 14

Carroll v. State, No. CR-12-0599, 2017 WL 6398236 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2017) 1, 8

Ex parte Carroll, No. 1170575, 2019 WL 1499322 (Ala. Apr. 5, 2019) passim

Commonwealth v. VanDivner, 178 A.3d 108 (Pa. 2018) 16

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014) passim

Jackson v. Kelley, 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018) 16

Moore v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) passim

Moore v. Texas, 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) passim

Pruitt v. State, 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005) 13

Reeves v. State, 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) 13

Smith v. Sharp, 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019) 20

Wysong ex rel. Ramsey v. Walker, 686 S.E.2d 219 (W. Va. 2009) 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 2
